

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA
NO. 1200230

EX PARTE: JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.

Petitioner,

RE: *ALABAMA LOCKERS, LLC V. JEFFERSON
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION*
Jefferson County Circuit Court
01-CV-2020-902676

CORRECTED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE 10th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT, JEFFERSON
COUNTY (BIRMINGHAM DIVISION)

Andrew E. Rudloff
BISHOP, COLVIN, JOHNSON & KENT, LLC
1910 First Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
P: (205) 251-2881
F: (205) 254-3987
E: arudloff@bishopcolvin.com
Attorney for Petitioner

January 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition	2
1. Alabama Lockers sued	2
2. The Board moved to dismiss on alternative grounds	4
3. The trial court entered its Order	4
4. The Board answered and took steps to try to avoid the mandamus petition	5
C. Statement Regarding Timing of the Petition	6
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	9
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE	11
IV. REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	11
1. The Board has a clear legal right to a dismissal order, because the Board <i>may</i> assert immunity, the Board <i>did</i> assert immunity, and no exception to immunity was pled	13
a. Immunity is a jurisdictional bar to suit	13
b. A county school board may raise immunity	13
c. Immunity bars what claims were pled	16

2.	Immunity is a jurisdictional bar to suit. Since immunity applies, the trial court was duty-bound to dismiss what claims were pled	17
3.	The Board lacks another, adequate remedy	17
4.	The trial court has “effectively and substantively” denied the Board’s motion under 12(b)(1), and mandamus is appropriate where no subject matter jurisdiction exists	18
V.	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
	Appendices Index.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Univ. v. Danley</i> , 212 So.3d 112 (Ala. 2016).....	13
<i>Bd. of Sch. Cmm'rs of Mobile Cnty v. Weaver</i> , 99 So.3d 1210 (Ala. 2012)	15
<i>Colbert Cnty Bd. of Edu. v. James</i> , 83 So.3d 473 (Ala. 2011)	15
<i>Crest Const. Corp. v. Shelby Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 612 So.2d 425 (Ala. 1992)	16
<i>Ex parte Adams</i> , 168 So.3d 40 (Ala. 2014)	9
<i>Ex parte Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 978 So.2d 17 (Ala. 2007)	12
<i>Ex parte Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 6 So.3d 1126 (Ala. 2008)	13
<i>Ex parte Ala. Peace Officers' Standards & Training Comm.</i> , 275 So.3d 527 (Ala. 2018)	13
<i>Ex parte Blankenship</i> , 893 So.2d 303 (Ala. 2004)	13, 18
<i>Ex parte Hale Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 14 So.3d 844 (Ala. 2009)	13-16
<i>Ex parte Jackson Cnty Bd. Of Edu.</i> , 164 So.3d 532 (Ala. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Monroe Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 48 So.3d 621 (Ala. 2010)	15

<i>Ex parte Phenix City Bd. of Edu.</i> , 109 So.3d 631 (Ala. 2012)	15
<i>Ex parte Richardson</i> , 957 So.2d 1119 (Ala. 2006).....	11
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 279 So.3d 1135 (Ala. 2018)	16, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 285 So.3d 765 (Ala. 2019)	12, 13, 19
<i>FMR Corp. v. Howard</i> , 227 So.3d 444 (Ala. 2017).....	8
<i>Jenkins, Weber and Associates v. Hewitt</i> , 565 So.2d 616 (Ala. 1990)	16
<i>Kimmons v. Jefferson Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 85 So. 774 (1920).....	14
<i>Louviere v. Mobile Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 670 So.2d 873 (Ala. 1995)	14
<i>Southland Quality Homes, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 781 So.2d 949 (Ala. 2000)	8
<i>Vinson Guard Service, Inc. v. Retirement Sys. of Ala.</i> , 836 So.2d 807 (Ala. 2002)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ala. Const. Art. I, §14 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code §16-8-1	10
Ala. Code §16-8-4.....	3
Ala. Code §16-13B-1	3-4

Ala. Code §16-13B-1116

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) *passim*

Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*

Ala. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 7, 9

Ala. R. App. P. 21(a)(1)(C) 9

Ala. R. App. P. 21(a)(3) 6, 9

Ala. R. App. P. 26(a) 7
